UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

In re 360 DigiTech, Inc. Securities Litigation	No. 1:21-cv-06013-AKH CONSOLIDATED CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATION OF THE FEDERAL SECURITIES LAWS
	JURY TRIAL DEMANDED
	CLASS ACTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	NATURE OF THE ACTION				
	A.	Introduction			
	B.	360 DigiTech's Consumer Lending Business Model Led it to Collect User's Personal Data			
	C.	360 DigiTech was Subject to Numerous Chinese Data Privacy Regulations Governing the Collection of Customers' Personal Information			
	D.	Defendants Misled Investors, Simultaneously Touting 360 DigiTech's Compliance While Actively Violating Chinese Data Privacy Laws			
	E.	The Truth of Defendants' Over-Collection Begins to Emerge, Causing 360 DigiTech's Share Price to Fall, Yet Defendants Continue to Downplay Warnings from the Chinese Government			
	F.	The Full Extent of 360 DigiTech's Violations Comes to Light After the Chinese Government Removes its Core App from App Stores			
II.	JURISDICTION AND VENUE				
III.	I. PARTIES				
	A.	Lead Plaintiff 13			
	В.	Defendants			
		1. Corporate Defendant - 360 DigiTech 14			
		2. Individual Defendants			
IV.	SUBS	STANTIVE ALLEGATIONS OF FRAUD 16			
	А.	360 DigiTech's Loan Facilitation Business Hinged on Access to Large Amounts of Personal Data			
		1. 360 DigiTech's Business 16			
		 360 DigiTech Collected Substantial Amounts of Personal Data From Customers			
	B.	360 DigiTech was Required to Comply with Chinese Regulations When Collecting and Storing Customer's Personal Information			
	C.	360 DigiTech Violated Chinese Data Privacy Regulations by Over- Collecting Customers' Personal Information Without Consent			

	D.	360 DigiTech Falsely Touted Compliance with Chinese Regulations	24
	E.	Government Regulators Warn 360 DigiTech of its Non-Compliance	28
	F.	The Truth Begins to Emerge as Chinese Regulators Reveal 360 DigiTech's Violations and Ultimately Remove the 360 Jietiao App from App Stores	29
	G.	The Full Truth is Revealed When the 360 Jietiao App is Pulled from App Stores For Over-Collecting Personal Data	31
V.	DEFE	ENDANTS' FALSE AND MISLEADING STATEMENTS	32
	A.	April 30, 2020 – Form 20-F	33
	B.	May 28, 2020 – 1Q 2020 Earnings Call	34
	C.	June 2, 2020 – Press Release	35
	D.	June 3, 2020 – Press Release	35
	E.	November 19, 2020 –3Q 2020 Earnings Call	36
	F.	April 21, 2021 – Form 20-F	36
VI.		IS ABOUT THE IMPACT OF DEFENDANTS' ILLEGAL CONDUCT REVEALED	37
	A.	Chinese Regulators Warned 360 DigiTech of its Violations on May 10, 2021, but Defendants Ignored These Warnings and Falsely Reassured Investors of the Company's Compliance	37
	B.	The Full Truth was Revealed When Chinese Regulators Removed the 360 Jietiao App from App Stores	39
VII.	LOSS	S CAUSATION	40
	A.	May 10, 2021 – First Partial Corrective Disclosure/Materialization of the Risk	42
	B.	July 8, 2021 – Final Corrective Disclosure/Materialization of the Risk	43
VIII.	ADD	ITIONAL INDICIA OF SCIENTER	46
	A.	Data Privacy Regulations and the 360 Jietiao App Were Critical to 360 DigiTech's Core Operations, which Supports a Strong Inference of Scienter	47

	B.	Defendants' Knowledge of the Chinese Government's Heightened Scrutiny on Fintech Companies' Data Collection Procedures Supports a Strong Inference of Scienter	. 48
	C.	Defendants' Statements Themselves Support a Strong Inference of Scienter	. 50
IX.	CONT	ROL PERSON ALLEGATIONS	. 51
X.	CLAS	S ACTION ALLEGATIONS	. 53
XI.		CABILITY OF PRESUMPTION OF RELIANCE: FRAUD-ON-THE- KET DOCTRINE	. 55
XII.	NO SA	AFE HARBOR	. 57
XIII.	CAUS	ES OF ACTION	. 58
		T I Violation of Section 10(b) of the Exchange Act and Rule 10b-5 at 360 DigiTech and the Individual Defendants	. 58
		T II Violation of Section 20(a) of the Exchange Act Against All Individual lants	. 60
PRAY	ER FOI	R RELIEF	61
JURY	DEMA	ND	. 61

• • •

Case 1:21-cv-06013-AKH Document 39 Filed 01/14/22 Page 5 of 66

Court-appointed Lead Plaintiff Gad Sorek ("Lead Plaintiff"), individually and on behalf of all persons and entities who or which, during the period from April 30, 2020 through July 8, 2021, inclusive (the "Class Period"), purchased the publicly traded American Depositary Shares ("ADSs") of 360 DigiTech, Inc. ("360 DigiTech" or the "Company") and were damaged thereby (the "Class")¹, bring this Consolidated Class Action Complaint for Violation of the Federal Securities Laws against Defendants 360 DigiTech, several of 360 DigiTech's senior executives— Chief Executive Officer ("CEO") Haisheng Wu, former Chief Financial Officer ("CFO") and Chief Strategy Officer ("CSO") Jiang Wu, current CFO Zuoli "Alex" Xu, and Chairman of the Board of Directors and controlling shareholder Hongyi Zhou (collectively, the "Individual Defendants").

Lead Plaintiff's claims are brought upon personal knowledge as to his own acts, and upon information and belief as to all other matters, based upon, among other things, a review and analysis of: (1) reports and documents filed by 360 DigiTech with the Securities and Exchange Commission; (2) reports issued by analysts covering or concerning 360 DigiTech and its business; (3) press releases, news articles, transcripts, videos, and other public statements issued by or about 360 DigiTech, its business, and the Individual Defendants; (4) an investigation conducted by Lead Plaintiff's attorneys, including interviews with former 360 DigiTech employees; and (5) other publicly available information concerning 360 DigiTech, its business, and the allegations contained herein. Lead Plaintiff believes that substantial additional evidentiary support exists for the allegations herein and will continue to be revealed after Lead Plaintiff has a reasonable

¹ Excluded from the Class are: (i) Defendants; (ii) members of the immediate family of any Defendant who is an individual; (iii) any person who was an officer or director of 360 DigiTech during the Class Period; (iv) any firm, trust, corporation, or other entity in which any Defendant has or had a controlling interest; (v) 360 DigiTech's employee retirement and benefit plan(s) and their participants or beneficiaries, to the extent they made purchases through such plan(s); and (vi) the legal representatives, affiliates, heirs, successors-in-interest, or assigns of any such excluded person.

DOCKET A L A R M



Explore Litigation Insights

Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of knowing you're on top of things.

Real-Time Litigation Alerts



Keep your litigation team up-to-date with **real-time alerts** and advanced team management tools built for the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal, State, and Administrative courts across the country.

Advanced Docket Research



With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm's cloud-native docket research platform finds what other services can't. Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

Identify arguments that have been successful in the past with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited within any court document via Fastcase.

Analytics At Your Fingertips



Learn what happened the last time a particular judge, opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are always at your fingertips.

API

Docket Alarm offers a powerful API (application programming interface) to developers that want to integrate case filings into their apps.

LAW FIRMS

Build custom dashboards for your attorneys and clients with live data direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal tasks like conflict checks, document management, and marketing.

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

Litigation and bankruptcy checks for companies and debtors.

E-DISCOVERY AND LEGAL VENDORS

Sync your system to PACER to automate legal marketing.